

No. 15-99002

CAPITAL CASE

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PAUL LEWIS BROWNING,

Appellant,

versus

RENEE BAKER, Warden

Respondent.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada
Case No. 3:05-cv-00087-RCJ-WGC
The Honorable Robert C. Jones

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE INNOCENCE NETWORK IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND FOR REVERSAL**

COOLEY LLP
MAUREEN P. ALGER
(malger@cooley.com)
LORI R. MASON
(lmason@cooley.com)
3175 Hanover Street
Palo Alto, CA 94304-1130
(650) 843-5000 (telephone)
(650) 849-7400 (facsimile)

COOLEY LLP
REED A. SMITH
(reed.smith@cooley.com)
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 479-6000 (telephone)
(212) 479-6275 (facsimile)

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Innocence Network

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE WITHHELD BY THE STATE UNDERMINES CONFIDENCE IN A VERDICT BASED ON EVIDENCE OF KNOWN UNRELIABILITY AND ON FALSE CORROBORATION.....	6
A. Incentivized Informant Testimony Is Inherently Unreliable and Is the Leading Cause of Wrongful Conviction in Capital Cases.....	8
B. Eyewitness Identifications Are Often Wrong, Even When They Appear To Be Corroborated, and Are a Leading Cause of Wrongful Conviction.....	13
C. Misleading or False Scientific Evidence Is a Contributing Cause in Nearly One Quarter of Wrongful Convictions.....	17
D. Brady Violations Are Strongly Correlated with Wrongful Conviction	18
E. Browning Should Have the Opportunity to Present His Exculpatory Evidence at a New Trial.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	8
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	19
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 747 (1952).....	8
<i>People v. Dabbs</i> , 587 N.Y.S.2d 90 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1991).....	15
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 627 (2012).....	20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Bernal-Obeso</i> , 989 F.2d 331 (9th Cir. 1993)	8
Statutes	
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)	1
FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5)	1
Other Authorities	
Barry Scheck <i>et al.</i> , <i>Actual Innocence: When Justice Goes Wrong and How to Make It Right</i> (2001)	9
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Judging Innocence</i> , 108 COLUM. L. REV. 55 (2008)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
E. Connors <i>et al.</i> , <i>Convicted by Juries, Exonerated by Science: Case Studies in the Use of DNA Evidence to Establish Innocence after Trial</i> (U.S. Dept. of Justice, National Institute of Justice) (1996).....	16
Gary L. Wells <i>et al.</i> , <i>Eyewitness Evidence: Improving Its Probative Value</i>	14
Hon. Alex Kozinski, <i>Criminal Law 2.0</i> , 44 GEO. L.J. iii (2015)	<i>passim</i>
John P. Rutledge, <i>They All Look Alike: The Inaccuracy of Cross-Racial Identifications</i> , 28 AM. J. CRIM. L. 207 (2001)	14
M. P. Gerrie <i>et al.</i> , <i>False Memories, in Psychology and Law: An Empirical Perspective</i> (Brewer and Williams eds. 2005)	17
Rob Warden, N.W. Univ. Sch. of Law Ctr. on Wrongful Convictions, <i>The Snitch System: How Snitch Testimony Sent Randy Steidl and Other Innocent Americans to Death Row</i> (2004-05).....	9
Russell D. Covey, <i>Abolishing Jailhouse Snitch Testimony</i> , 49 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 1375 (2014).....	12
Samuel R. Gross <i>et al.</i> , <i>Exonerations in the United States: 1989 through 2003</i> , 95 J. CRIM. & CRIMINOLOGY 523 (2005)	9
Samuel R. Gross & Micahel Shaffer, <i>Exonerations in the United States, 1989–2012</i> , Report by the National Registry of Exonerations (June 2012)	6, 14
